Contents

PROLOGUE 3

1. EARLY CAMPS 23
A Bloody Spring and Summer 26
Coordination 45
Open Terror 63

2. THE SS CAMP SYSTEM 79
A Permanent Exception 83

The Camp SS 100
Prisoner Worlds 118

3. EXPANSION 136
Social Outsiders 139
Forced Labor 157
Jews 171

4. WAR 190
The Camp SS at War 191
Road to Perdition 209

Scales of Suffering 225



10.

11.

MASS EXTERMINATION
Killing the Weak
Executing Soviet POWs
Murderous Utopias

HOLOCAUST
Auschwitz and the Nazi Final Solution
Factories of Death
Genocide and the KL System

. ANUS MUNDI

Jewish Prisoners in the East
SS Routines
Plunder and Corruption

ECONOMICS AND EXTERMINATION
Oswald Pohl and the WVHA
Slave Labor
“Guinea Pigs”

CAMPS UNBOUND
In Extremis
Satellite Camps
The Outside World

IMPOSSIBLE CHOICES
Coerced Communities
Kapos
Defiance

DEATH OR FREEDOM
The Beginning ofthe End
Apocalypse
The Final Weeks

EPILOGUE

240
242
258
274

289
291
302
318

338
342
360
376

392
393
410
427

444
447
464
479

497
499
512
527

542
545
560
576

595



Appendix: Tables
Table 1. Daily Inmate Numbers in the SS
Concentration Camps, 1934-45
Table 2. Prisoner Deaths in SS Concentration Camps
Table 3. SS Ranks, with Army Equivalents

Notes

Sources

Acknowledgments

Index

map I.

map 2.

map 3.

map 4.

map 5.

map 6.

map .

List of Maps

Early Camps in Berlin (by District), 1933

SS Concentration Camps, Summer 1935

SS Concentration Camps, September 1,1939

SS Concentration Camps (Main Camps), Summer 1944
The Auschwitz KL Complex, c¢. 1944

Buchenwald and Its Satellite Camps, Autumn 1944

The Evacuation of Auschwitz (Main Routes), Early 1945

627
628
629
631
779
827
831

37

95
187
326
341
466
555

Sources: von Gotz, “Terror in Berlin” (map 1); OdT, voi. 3 (map 6); Dlugoborski, Piper
(eds.), Auschwitz, vols. 1 &5 (map 5 and 7).

Note on place-names: Both maps and text mostly use the official names of camps and cities
at the time events described in this book took place, though occasionally the name in use
today, or more familiar to readers, has been used instead (or is given as an alternative).



