Contents

	PROLOGUE	m) wide foreit 3
1.	EARLY CAMPS	23
	A Bloody Spring and Summer	26
	Coordination	45
	Open Terror	63
		bbeWabicheOradi
2.	THE SS CAMP SYSTEM	79
	A Permanent Exception	83
	The Camp SS	100
	Prisoner Worlds	118
3.	EXPANSION	136
	Social Outsiders	139
	Forced Labor	157
	Jews	171
4.	WAR	190
	The Camp SS at War	191
	Road to Perdition	209
	Scales of Suffering	225

5.	MASS EXTERMINATION		240
	Killing the Weak		242
	Executing Soviet POWs		258
	Murderous Utopias		274
6.	HOLOCAUST		289
	Auschwitz and the Nazi Final Solution		291
	Factories of Death		302
	Genocide and the KL System		318
7.	ANUS MUNDI		338
	Jewish Prisoners in the East		342
	SS Routines		360
	Plunder and Corruption		376
8.	ECONOMICS AND EXTERMINA	TION	392
	Oswald Pohl and the WVHA		393
	Slave Labor		410
	"Guinea Pigs"		427
9.	CAMPS UNBOUND	A Bloody Spring and Summer	444
	In Extremis		447
	Satellite Camps		464
	The Outside World		479
			1
10.	IMPOSSIBLE CHOICES	A Permanent Exception	497
	Coerced Communities	Re gang with	499
	Kapos		512
	Defiance		527
11	DEATH OR FREEDOM		540
11.		sourced Labor	542 545
	The Beginning of the End Apocalypse		545 560
	The Final Weeks		576
	met mai weeks		570
	EPILOGUE		595

Appendix: Tables	
Table 1. Daily Inmate Numbers in the SS	
Concentration Camps, 1934–45	627
Table 2. Prisoner Deaths in SS Concentration Camps	628
Table 3. SS Ranks, with Army Equivalents	629
Notes	631
Sources	779
Acknowledgments	827
Index	831

List of Maps

MAP 1.	Early Camps in Berlin (by District), 1933	37
MAP 2.	SS Concentration Camps, Summer 1935	95
MAP 3.	SS Concentration Camps, September 1, 1939	187
MAP 4.	SS Concentration Camps (Main Camps), Summer 1944	326
MAP 5.	The Auschwitz KL Complex, c. 1944	341
MAP 6.	Buchenwald and Its Satellite Camps, Autumn 1944	466
MAP 7.	The Evacuation of Auschwitz (Main Routes), Early 1945	555

Sources: von Götz, "Terror in Berlin" (map 1); *OdT*, vol. 3 (map 6); Długoborski, Piper (eds.), *Auschwitz*, vols. 1 & 5 (map 5 and 7).

Note on place-names: Both maps and text mostly use the official names of camps and cities at the time events described in this book took place, though occasionally the name in use today, or more familiar to readers, has been used instead (or is given as an alternative).